
Fig. S1. Screening ion chromatograms of 225 target analytes in urine at their detection capability value (CCβ).
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Fig. S2. Substances that can only be detected in plasma at their detection capability value (CCβ).

Table S1. Retention time stability



No Substance Urine Plasma

1 2-(1-Hydroxyethyl)promazine Sulfoxide 0.31 0.26

2 3-Chlorophenylpiperazin 0.17 0.32

3 3-Hydroxy Mepivacaine 0.27 0.32

4 3-Hydroxy Ropivacain 0.24 0.21

5 3-Methoxytyramine 0.35 1.51

6 4-Fluorophenethylamine 0.48 0.74

7 4-Methylaminoantipyrine 0.35 0.29

8 5-Hydroxy dantrolene-pos 0.33 0.29

9 5-Hydroxy Omeprazole 0.22 0.31

10 5-Hydroxy Piroxicam 0.35 0.23

11 7-(Beta-hydroxyethyl)theophylline 0.58 0.70

12 7-Amino Nitrazepam 0.19 0.26

13 7-Aminoflunitrazepam 0.23 0.27

14 Acetopromazine 0.12 0.15

15 Adrenochrome semicarbazone 2.59 1.70

16 AICAR 0.58 0.58

17 Ajmaline 0.33 0.32

18 Alfentanyl 0.26 0.20

19 Alimemazine 0.09 0.17

20 Alminoprofen 0.30 0.29

21 Alpha-methylfentanyl 0.21 0.15

22 Altrenogest 0.14 0.28

23 Ambroxol 0.50 0.50

24 Amiloride 1.15 1.07

25 Amitriptyline 0.08 0.15

26 Amoxapine 0.11 0.16



27 Antipyrine 0.23 0.26

28 Atenolol 0.14 0.28

29 Atorvastatin 0.19 0.21

30 Atropine 0.17 0.30

31 Azaperone 0.26 0.24

32 Baclofen 0.97 1.27

33 Bamifylline 0.36 0.34

34 Benazepril 0.40 0.29

35 Benazeprilat 0.31 0.30

36 Bendroflumethiazide 0.28 0.26

37 Benzoylecgonine 0.27 0.23

38 Benztropin 0.91 0.93

39 Benzydamine 0.12 0.17

40 beta-Hydroxyfentanyl 0.14 0.23

41 Bromhexine 0.56 0.09

42 Boldenone 0.52 0.09

43 Budesonide 0.14 0.24

44 Buflomedil 0.19 0.19

45 Bufotenine 0.51 0.65

46 Bumetanide 0.22 0.31

47 Bupivacaine 0.17 0.27

48 Buprenorphine 0.17 0.09

49 Buspirone 0.24 0.25

50 Butorphanol 0.12 0.16

51 Cafeine 0.32 0.29

52 Cannabidiol 0.03 0.34

53 Capsaicin 0.26 0.11

54 Caramiphen 0.12 0.17

55 Carbetapentane 0.21 0.24



56 Carteolol 0.09 0.36

57 Carvedilol 0.23 0.22

58 Celecoxib 0.14 0.18

59 Cetirizine 0.22 0.18

60 Chincochaine 0.19 0.22

61 Chlorcyclizine 0.22 0.21

62 Chlorpheniramine 0.22 0.18

63 Chlorpromazine 0.15 0.16

64 Cilazapril 0.28 0.31

65 Cilazaprilat 0.31 0.24

66 Cimaterol 0.34 0.25

67 Cimbuterol 0.34 0.36

68 Cimetidine 0.08 0.26

69 Clenbuterol 0.31 0.33

70 Clencyclohexerol 0.26 0.18

71 Clenpenterol 0.14 0.25

72 Clenproperol 0.17 0.36

73 Clomipramine 0.11 0.18

74 Clonidine 0.26 0.28

75 Cyamemazine 0.11 0.15

76 Danazol 0.16 0.22

77 Dantrolone neg ND 0.30

78 Delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol 0.48 0.22

79 Dembrexine 0.49 0.49

80 Desipramine 1.10 1.04

81 Desmethyltramadol 0.11 0.18

82 Dextrorphan 0.35 0.35

83 Diazepam 0.24 0.21

84 Diclofenac 0.18 0.25



85 Diflunisal 0.39 0.33

86 Dihydrocapsaicin 0.14 0.24

87 Dimethyl sulfoxide 1.24 0.57

88 Diphenhydramine 0.18 0.17

89 Diprenorphine 0.15 0.15

90 Domperidone 0.23 0.27

91 Droperidol 0.24 0.21

92 Dyphilline 0.32 1.48

93 Ecgonine methyl ester ND 0.26

94 Edrophonium ND 0.95

95 Eltenac 0.21 0.18

96 EMDP 0.27 0.21

97 Enalapril 0.22 0.29

98 Enalaprilat ND 1.54

99 Etamiphylline 0.36 0.27

100 Ethacrynic acid ND 0.30

101 Ethylglucuronide 0.27 0.44

102 Etilefrin 0.57 0.80

103 Etoricoxib 0.32 0.24

104 Fadrazol 0.26 0.21

105 Famprofazone 0.12 0.18

106 Fenspiride 0.30 0.21

107 Fexofenadine 0.22 0.26

108 Flunitrazepam 0.25 0.22

109 Flunixin 0.26 0.33

110 Flupentixol 0.21 0.26

111 Fluphenazine 0.12 0.13

112 Fluspirilene 0.12 0.19

113 Fluvoxamine 0.10 0.12



114 Formoterol 0.08 0.15

115 Furosemide 0.45 0.09

116 Gabapentin 9.65 8.25

117 Guaifenesin 0.23 0.29

118 Halcinonide 0.14 0.25

119 Haloperidol 0.16 0.22

120 Hordenin 0.17 0.30

121 Hydrocortisone 0.25 0.21

122 Hydroxy Detomidine 0.31 0.27

123 Hydroxy Homosildenafil 0.11 0.24

124 Hydroxy Lidocaine 0.22 0.18

125 Hydroxyflutamide 0.41 0.24

126 Hydroxyzine 0.18 0.16

127 Imidapril 0.22 0.29

128 Imipramine 0.09 0.15

129 Indoprofen 0.48 0.31

130 Isothipendyl 0.12 0.15

131 Isoxicam-pos 0.23 0.26

132 Isoxsuprine 0.22 0.18

133 Ketamine 0.22 0.32

134 Ketoprofen 0.36 0.17

135 Lamotrigine 0.33 0.32

136 Levomepromazine 0.11 0.19

137 Lidocaine 0.26 0.23

138 Loratadine 0.28 0.20

139 Mabuterol 0.31 0.25

140 Mapenterol 0.13 0.16

141 Meclofenamic Acid 0.31 0.25

142 Medetomidine 0.23 0.29



143 Meldonium 1.35 1.07

144 Meloxicam 0.49 0.33

145 Memantine 1.10 1.12

146 Mephentermine 0.73 0.77

147 Mepivacaine 0.33 0.34

148 Methadone 0.31 0.28

149 Methapyrilene 0.16 0.15

150 Methocarbamol 0.33 0.29

151 Moexipril 0.28 0.28

152 Morphine 0.22 0.19

153 Morphine-3-glucuronide 0.32 0.47

154 Morphine-6-b-d -glukorinad 0.32 0.27

155 Metolazone 0.23 0.35

156 Nalorphine 0.22 0.26

157 Naproxen 0.34 0.29

158 N-desmethylvenlafaxine 0.55 0.66

159 Nebivolol 0.14 0.16

160 Niflumic Acid pos 0.26 0.28

161 Nimesulid 0.25 0.38

162 Nitrazepam 0.20 0.16

163 N-N-Dimethyltryptamine 0.17 0.23

164 Norfenfluramine 0.31 0.35

165 Norfentanyl 0.38 0.42

166 Norketamine 0.32 0.24

167 Normorphine 0.86 1.00

168 Norpethidine 0.54 0.52

169 Nortriptyline 0.85 0.96

170 Oxazepam 0.11 0.23

171 Oxprenolol 0.31 0.30



172 Pemoline 0.29 0.36

173 Pentoxifylline 0.33 0.29

174 Perindopril 0.28 0.18

175 Perindoprilat 1.20 0.52

176 Phenacetin 0.24 0.29

177 Piroxicam 0.23 0.29

178 Prazepam 0.27 0.22

179 Prednisolone 0.49 0.49

180 Prednisone 0.51 0.51

181 Pregabalin ND 0.96

182 Probenecid-pos 0.34 0.25

183 Procaine 0.57 0.57

184 Promazine 0.09 0.07

185 Propionyl promazine 0.12 0.16

186 Propranolol 0.25 0.34

187 Pyrilamine 0.14 0.21

188 Quinapril 0.29 0.32

189 Quinaprilat 0.28 0.27

190 Quinidine 0.15 0.12

191 Ramipril 0.27 0.32

192 Ramiprilat 0.31 0.29

193 Ranitidine 0.22 0.14

194 Ritalinic acid 0.30 0.29

195 Romifidine 0.15 0.19

196 Salbutamol 0.39 0.51

197 Salicylic Acid 0.58 1.28

198 Scopolamine 0.24 0.32

199 Sertraline 0.20 0.31

200 Sildenafil 0.24 0.24



201 Stanozolol 0.15 0.15

202 Sufentanyl 0.12 0.20

203 Sulindac 0.22 0.29

204 Temazepam 0.22 0.36

205 Temocaprilat 0.28 0.27

206 Tenoxicam 0.37 0.25

207 Testosterone 0.51 0.51

208 Testosterone propionate 0.15 0.20

209 Testosterone enanthate 0.17 0.26

210 Tiletamine 0.24 0.28

211 Timolol 0.26 0.24

212 Tixocortol Pivalate 0.22 0.21

213 Tolmetin 0.35 0.29

214 Torsemide 0.23 0.29

215 Tramadol 0.55 0.14

216 Trandolapril 0.30 0.23

217 Trandolaprilat 0.34 0.25

218 Triamcinolone acetonide 0.22 0.24

219 Triamcinolone hexacetonide 0.29 0.27

220 Triazolam 0.22 0.15

221 Tripelennamine 0.15 0.14

222 Tuaminoheptane ND 1.23

223 Tulobuterol 0.34 0.31

224 Valdecoxib 0.28 0.24

225 Valsartan 0.21 0.29

226 Vardenafil 0.23 0.29

227 Xipamide 0.39 0.34

228 Xylazine 0.14 0.20

229 Zilpaterol 0.15 0.17



230 Zolazepam 0.25 0.22

231 Zolpidem 0.31 0.31

232 Zomepirac 0.25 0.21

Table S2. Ruggedness results

  Urine Plasma

No Substance
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  Area RT Area RT Area RT Area RT Area RT Area RT Area RT Area RT

1 2-(1-Hydroxyethyl)promazine Sulfoxide 5.36 0.12 7.54 0.11 9.39 0.47 8.62 0.07 3.77 0.22 11.84 0.15 13.75 0.39 7.32 0.21

2 3-Chlorophenylpiperazin 2.95 0.12 4.12 0.16 4.51 0.56 10.51 0.19 11.57 0.21 10.46 0.15 13.94 0.50 5.73 0.21

3 3-Hydroxy Mepivacaine 5.59 0.14 8.94 0.18 7.68 0.27 5.68 0.22 7.57 0.11 10.66 0.18 9.99 0.26 4.56 0.23

4 3-Hydroxy Ropivacain 6.27 0.12 4.85 0.17 7.07 0.22 2.94 0.14 6.54 0.23 8.51 0.19 13.33 0.09 5.58 0.11

5 3-Methoxytyramine 8.41 0.40 10.76 1.07 62.34 5.48 10.76 1.54 14.02 0.33 7.36 0.83 43.73 1.86 10.28 0.76

6 4-Fluorophenethylamine 3.46 0.36 4.79 0.36 7.23 0.99 3.06 0.14 7.86 0.22 2.37 0.42 10.49 0.91 3.27 0.30

7 4-Methylaminoantipyrine 7.03 0.14 12.67 0.16 15.88 0.35 7.80 0.11 8.33 0.41 66.13 0.14 87.86 0.30 72.17 0.19

8 5-Hydroxy dantrolene-pos 14.56 0.21 8.98 0.29 12.93 0.63 13.13 0.26 13.20 0.15 14.84 0.13 11.88 0.28 8.76 0.14

9 5-Hydroxy Omeprazole 10.47 0.14 14.89 0.15 17.04 0.30 3.79 0.11 7.56 0.11 13.84 0.10 25.98 0.28 13.46 0.12

10 5-Hydroxy Piroxicam 2.30 0.19 6.82 0.23 12.86 0.31 7.40 0.15 6.12 0.15 9.84 0.16 10.05 0.23 10.64 0.17

11 7-(Beta-hydroxyethyl)theophylline 6.44 0.94 7.69 0.24 8.77 0.79 6.78 0.14 6.51 0.80 4.23 0.23 12.65 0.73 6.09 0.28

12 7-Amino Nitrazepam 2.54 0.12 11.59 0.18 14.30 0.33 8.21 0.18 4.60 0.17 13.26 0.15 10.42 0.24 10.16 0.12

13 7-Aminoflunitrazepam 9.97 0.12 8.89 0.19 11.64 0.22 9.73 0.12 3.67 0.22 12.60 0.14 14.35 0.26 13.20 0.13



14 Acetopromazine 3.63 0.12 6.07 0.15 13.08 0.36 5.51 0.17 8.18 0.28 12.43 0.14 14.06 0.50 6.24 0.19

15 Adrenochrome semicarbazone 7.33 0.19 5.37 0.41 12.64 0.94 4.47 0.31 4.25 1.23 8.99 0.37 8.61 1.27 3.82 0.48

16 Aicar 11.35 1.98 13.74 1.79 29.71 1.90 14.68 1.94 14.03 1.06 12.98 0.91 11.87 1.07 8.01 0.60

17 Ajmaline 5.63 0.14 6.58 0.30 1.98 0.73 10.46 0.15 8.59 0.24 7.75 0.23 9.99 0.65 7.86 0.12

18 Alfentanyl 2.67 0.12 8.04 0.14 14.42 0.22 6.65 0.10 2.69 0.18 10.81 0.15 11.99 0.28 9.44 0.10

19 Alimemazine 7.19 0.30 6.17 0.14 9.90 0.46 4.09 0.11 14.82 0.23 12.50 0.23 13.35 0.28 14.22 0.12

20 Alminoprofen 4.16 0.12 7.05 0.14 10.37 0.30 4.32 0.15 7.32 0.18 9.21 0.29 10.07 0.07 6.63 0.12

21 Alpha-methylfentanyl 1.53 0.12 5.93 0.15 14.52 0.31 5.39 0.14 4.59 0.22 10.64 0.21 11.76 0.25 5.31 0.18

22 Altrenogest 7.30 0.26 10.57 0.17 14.71 0.40 6.54 0.10 6.79 0.08 9.87 0.15 12.53 0.26 10.34 0.20

23 Ambroxol 6.59 0.19 7.59 0.04 41.49 0.32 4.27 0.13 10.53 0.25 13.88 0.15 33.15 0.42 11.79 0.16

24 Amiloride 4.17 0.36 5.72 0.91 6.74 1.16 2.76 0.69 2.36 0.56 10.26 1.00 9.54 1.57 4.20 1.01

25 Amitriptyline 6.81 0.16 4.94 0.19 8.84 0.62 4.99 0.11 6.75 0.22 13.09 0.11 13.76 0.48 4.93 0.18

26 Amoxapine 4.12 0.12 10.11 0.18 9.06 0.47 6.48 0.24 6.56 0.23 49.45 0.14 53.15 0.48 45.21 0.20

27 Antipyrine 3.72 0.20 5.39 0.15 10.75 0.31 6.85 0.12 5.40 0.15 8.52 0.13 8.72 0.26 10.66 0.14

28 Atenolol 8.39 0.12 12.52 0.17 14.46 0.65 8.51 0.14 9.28 0.18 14.37 0.09 13.20 0.26 6.09 0.10

29 Atorvastatin 12.50 0.25 5.50 0.16 9.64 0.15 9.41 0.15 5.88 0.28 12.57 0.20 14.40 0.19 9.00 0.09

30 Atropine 9.15 0.32 9.72 0.24 12.04 0.68 5.37 0.22 14.92 0.23 12.37 0.11 12.70 0.59 4.45 0.09

31 Azaperone 3.48 0.19 4.61 0.14 6.72 0.22 5.95 0.10 3.75 0.24 9.11 0.17 9.81 0.24 8.22 0.14

32 Baclofen 6.21 0.49 3.86 0.30 10.87 1.52 3.02 0.23 3.34 1.29 5.52 0.24 5.48 0.27 3.92 0.21

33 Bamifylline 6.07 0.12 6.83 0.13 14.49 0.22 4.03 0.11 6.95 0.19 10.99 0.18 14.35 0.22 5.89 0.09

34 Benazepril 5.01 0.23 11.60 0.18 12.43 0.20 13.00 0.11 7.66 0.11 14.90 0.23 14.09 0.06 7.69 0.12

35 Benazeprilat 5.58 0.15 7.66 0.26 14.70 0.22 11.10 0.29 13.85 0.11 7.30 0.22 10.04 0.36 9.79 0.17

36 Bendroflumethiazide 8.14 0.19 10.48 0.14 12.29 0.35 11.32 0.07 5.36 0.17 6.24 0.13 9.86 0.32 8.92 0.10

37 Benzoylecgonine 3.81 0.24 10.36 0.19 14.58 0.51 7.18 0.16 5.47 0.18 10.77 0.13 10.46 0.37 4.47 0.12

38 Benztropin 1.45 0.16 3.82 1.05 2.91 1.63 2.75 0.65 3.22 0.43 6.97 0.77 7.63 1.66 5.32 0.50

39 Benzydamine 2.84 0.12 7.27 0.16 14.69 0.36 7.66 0.13 4.90 0.18 9.41 0.14 14.71 0.50 7.45 0.19

40 beta-Hydroxyfentanyl 4.59 0.09 7.19 0.22 11.91 0.25 7.38 0.21 2.99 0.19 8.71 0.08 11.82 0.24 7.65 0.14



41 Bromhexine 10.63 0.31 36.45 0.06 70.40 0.79 107.01 0.10 4.33 0.14 34.27 0.12 43.45 0.76 25.08 0.15

42 Boldenone 3.83 0.16 11.26 0.15 14.59 0.20 5.23 0.09 8.72 0.19 12.12 0.17 21.74 0.19 8.36 0.22

43 Budesonide 7.72 0.22 8.47 0.14 13.59 0.40 13.87 0.10 10.90 0.19 14.66 0.15 13.57 0.31 12.61 0.10

44 Buflomedil 4.12 0.09 5.53 0.27 10.76 0.72 3.12 0.26 3.35 0.24 7.56 0.11 12.67 0.46 3.28 0.13

45 Bufotenine 11.46 0.27 8.27 0.13 5.66 0.76 9.51 0.09 8.89 0.26 14.64 0.22 12.12 0.46 9.63 0.20

46 Bumetanide 13.58 0.13 7.67 0.22 12.70 0.14 7.44 0.17 13.45 0.19 14.78 0.09 14.46 0.29 14.46 0.14

47 Bupivacaine 5.23 0.20 2.95 0.13 7.73 0.16 5.86 0.07 5.38 0.13 10.07 0.14 15.21 0.07 6.80 0.10

48 Buprenorphine 8.17 0.17 8.94 0.12 10.07 0.56 12.35 0.13 51.11 0.63 14.39 0.14 21.37 0.91 14.91 0.14

49 Buspirone 2.78 0.12 8.94 0.22 13.40 0.22 8.21 0.10 3.87 0.18 9.57 0.17 12.17 0.08 6.37 0.10

50 Butorphanol 4.14 0.14 4.27 0.13 9.86 0.45 2.88 0.10 4.13 0.22 12.83 0.15 14.13 0.55 4.62 0.21

51 Cafeine 5.44 0.47 7.19 0.16 14.51 0.72 7.01 0.13 3.39 0.36 7.90 0.19 9.96 0.62 5.85 0.18

52 Cannabidiol 9.56 0.24 8.09 0.17 9.64 0.44 11.91 0.16 13.85 0.37 6.49 0.32 13.95 0.44 10.43 0.36

53 Capsaicin 3.16 0.25 5.15 0.16 4.41 0.33 7.21 0.14 4.97 0.19 8.88 0.08 12.38 0.24 8.01 0.14

54 Caramiphen 4.20 0.16 4.10 0.13 7.36 0.23 5.58 0.10 3.47 0.18 14.12 0.12 14.81 0.33 9.72 0.08

55 Carbetapentane 2.30 0.31 3.49 0.22 5.10 0.62 5.25 0.25 4.97 0.22 6.06 0.18 13.93 0.34 3.71 0.12

56 Carteolol 4.05 0.34 9.07 0.22 12.52 0.67 5.87 0.29 7.48 0.36 13.99 0.22 12.44 0.47 11.75 0.22

57 Carvedilol 5.97 0.25 5.49 0.17 12.87 0.40 2.63 0.16 5.77 0.11 14.63 0.13 11.77 0.32 7.97 0.14

58 Celecoxib 11.02 0.09 9.65 0.18 9.25 0.23 9.75 0.14 6.12 0.19 12.94 0.17 10.02 0.24 8.40 0.10

59 Cetirizine 8.23 0.12 6.47 0.14 41.30 0.23 9.00 0.13 7.77 0.09 13.49 0.16 25.99 0.34 12.15 0.14

60 Chincochaine 2.69 0.08 7.23 0.13 13.16 0.38 7.79 0.21 7.43 0.19 10.96 0.12 13.67 0.31 8.38 0.09

61 Chlorcyclizine 5.39 0.16 4.21 0.13 6.83 0.23 4.66 0.10 3.66 0.23 14.24 0.12 13.66 0.33 11.08 0.08

62 Chlorpheniramine 4.76 0.12 8.77 0.17 7.25 0.23 7.92 0.10 9.20 0.21 9.16 0.19 10.66 0.32 9.98 0.09

63 Chlorpromazine 9.67 0.14 7.66 0.11 12.10 0.49 6.39 0.14 5.85 0.21 14.00 0.10 12.17 0.50 7.44 0.19

64 Cilazapril 7.54 0.19 9.09 0.33 10.41 0.18 3.88 0.11 8.49 0.13 9.15 0.21 13.36 0.22 5.61 0.24

65 Cilazaprilat 5.32 0.13 9.46 0.26 10.11 0.26 6.03 0.24 9.95 0.10 5.48 0.26 9.43 1.42 7.34 0.15

66 Cimaterol 6.37 0.23 2.33 0.16 7.24 0.64 5.17 0.15 3.13 0.23 10.45 0.21 9.06 0.26 10.89 0.17

67 Cimbuterol 8.30 0.20 4.91 0.33 8.82 0.68 3.87 0.53 14.27 0.22 10.61 0.19 13.35 0.41 9.46 0.18



68 Cimetidine 0.81 0.29 10.52 0.23 13.30 0.66 6.17 0.15 1.70 0.15 9.45 0.10 9.02 0.53 6.20 0.16

69 Clenbuterol 4.84 0.29 2.66 0.30 3.75 0.65 2.58 0.13 8.77 0.15 9.39 0.12 13.50 0.49 6.30 0.21

70 Clencyclohexerol 6.03 0.19 9.59 0.15 12.91 0.38 9.88 0.17 4.94 0.19 14.44 0.23 14.63 0.43 12.41 0.18

71 Clenpenterol 4.77 0.35 5.95 0.22 7.42 0.36 6.69 0.36 6.04 0.22 10.50 0.12 10.29 0.44 8.56 0.09

72 Clenproperol 3.24 0.09 8.07 0.29 12.03 0.72 5.91 0.25 10.29 0.25 11.66 0.30 14.73 0.60 7.44 0.21

73 Clomipramine 4.43 0.14 6.53 0.11 7.21 0.49 6.52 0.17 4.71 0.21 14.54 0.11 14.93 0.55 3.94 0.16

74 Clonidine 6.25 0.12 6.31 0.17 11.65 0.35 7.33 0.12 4.00 0.20 12.72 0.09 13.66 0.29 14.99 0.07

75 Cyamemazine 2.50 0.12 4.04 0.14 8.73 0.41 4.59 0.10 2.53 0.18 13.11 0.14 14.50 0.34 6.28 0.12

76 Danazol 5.46 0.19 11.96 0.12 6.40 0.38 10.90 0.07 9.13 0.08 11.16 0.15 14.78 0.33 6.60 0.10

77 Dantrolone neg ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 11.58 0.14 6.71 0.25 14.70 0.34 6.38 0.13

78 Delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol 8.66 0.23 10.80 0.33 10.71 0.83 11.91 0.44 14.63 0.49 7.24 1.90 14.89 1.75 12.25 1.63

79 Dembrexine 11.84 0.25 9.46 0.14 11.55 0.34 8.78 0.11 5.82 0.16 13.05 0.26 12.78 0.22 9.08 0.09

80 Desipramine 3.62 0.27 4.54 0.92 5.25 1.94 5.92 0.56 3.64 0.61 14.22 0.94 14.14 1.89 4.83 0.41

81 Desmethyltramadol 6.65 0.12 8.20 0.18 8.45 0.49 11.68 0.13 5.22 0.27 13.46 0.20 14.31 0.28 4.58 0.12

82 Dextrorphan 4.34 0.19 5.69 0.32 8.35 0.86 9.16 0.22 8.59 0.08 9.95 0.40 10.52 0.88 5.48 0.27

83 Diazepam 2.01 0.25 7.00 0.16 8.38 0.23 6.76 0.14 3.70 0.21 11.60 0.17 12.17 0.30 10.98 0.09

84 Diclofenac 3.72 0.11 5.58 0.25 10.23 0.25 5.15 0.23 3.90 0.17 8.90 0.15 10.91 0.24 2.45 0.21

85 Diflunisal 4.37 0.13 6.47 0.26 8.70 0.29 4.47 0.20 2.55 0.11 7.50 0.24 7.12 0.22 5.99 0.12

86 Dihydrocapsaicin 3.99 0.24 5.70 0.14 5.96 0.37 5.90 0.11 5.54 0.15 8.58 0.21 12.22 0.28 4.46 0.17

87 Dimethyl sulfoxide 2.12 1.46 10.93 0.39 13.71 0.39 5.93 0.39 2.15 1.04 6.77 0.39 14.72 0.63 4.78 0.82

88 Diphenhydramine 5.14 0.27 5.98 0.13 4.57 0.33 10.42 0.10 5.99 0.15 8.55 0.18 12.42 0.33 5.36 0.07

89 Diprenorphine 4.53 0.12 7.00 0.17 12.72 0.37 5.18 0.16 3.17 0.12 13.09 0.11 8.53 0.49 8.83 0.17

90 Domperidone 9.84 0.11 8.42 0.14 8.68 0.33 8.83 0.11 4.20 0.18 12.60 0.19 14.60 0.31 11.83 0.10

91 Droperidol 5.50 0.18 8.73 0.16 13.41 0.23 7.48 0.14 5.36 0.18 11.85 0.17 14.90 0.30 12.37 0.09

92 Dyphilline 3.89 1.44 2.68 0.29 6.43 0.91 3.90 0.22 9.84 1.26 4.33 0.36 6.79 1.06 6.31 0.52

93 Ecgonine methyl ester ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.17 0.33 12.27 0.22 13.74 0.55 4.92 0.15

94 Edrophonium ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.18 1.63 9.94 1.08 11.52 1.09 4.63 1.40



95 Eltenac 12.66 0.07 12.69 0.17 25.66 0.22 3.81 0.09 9.79 0.18 10.50 0.18 29.41 0.30 12.56 0.09

96 EMDP 2.26 0.12 2.75 0.13 4.22 0.32 2.40 0.11 4.10 0.12 2.64 0.15 6.18 0.30 4.17 0.21

97 Enalapril 7.12 0.14 9.11 0.18 9.56 0.24 4.92 0.11 6.39 0.18 11.24 0.24 14.20 0.06 6.31 0.12

98 Enalaprilat ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 58.14 22.47 25.65 0.18 30.56 0.23 30.56 0.23

99 Etamiphylline 2.02 0.24 10.74 0.15 9.96 0.20 12.67 0.11 10.99 0.17 11.18 0.20 11.42 0.21 6.68 0.12

100 Ethacrynic acid ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 6.11 0.16 10.36 0.16 13.99 0.28 13.17 0.06

101 Ethylglucuronide 9.71 0.55 11.48 0.95 14.34 1.03 14.58 0.95 4.15 1.23 7.83 1.05 11.89 1.10 6.24 0.97

102 Etilefrin 5.49 1.55 4.28 0.15 4.20 0.15 4.59 0.13 5.91 0.32 9.00 0.15 13.03 0.86 5.33 0.21

103 Etoricoxib 10.16 0.12 5.51 0.18 14.82 0.20 6.08 0.12 5.92 0.16 7.98 0.18 8.76 0.08 3.59 0.13

104 Fadrazol 4.15 0.19 12.19 0.34 12.19 0.34 12.93 0.24 5.93 0.23 12.26 0.21 12.24 0.28 13.55 0.06

105 Famprofazone 2.90 0.13 6.36 0.13 14.08 0.38 4.34 0.14 4.94 0.24 12.53 0.13 14.42 0.22 9.56 0.16

106 Fenspiride 7.27 0.11 5.33 0.11 6.48 0.38 7.73 0.07 6.49 0.22 11.56 0.15 14.58 0.24 5.40 0.19

107 Fexofenadine 12.79 0.09 13.93 0.13 14.68 0.40 14.06 0.23 6.41 0.19 14.89 0.12 13.71 0.25 12.38 0.16

108 Flunitrazepam 8.30 0.13 7.79 0.17 13.59 0.30 3.01 0.20 7.61 0.19 7.14 0.18 10.43 0.19 5.19 0.19

109 Flunixin 7.68 0.13 14.54 0.28 14.15 0.22 14.15 0.12 8.26 0.17 14.65 0.26 14.67 0.21 8.29 0.09

110 Flupentixol 4.04 0.16 5.59 0.17 14.01 0.37 9.00 0.16 4.10 0.12 13.09 0.17 14.77 0.17 14.77 0.17

111 Fluphenazine 6.30 0.13 4.83 0.14 10.79 0.24 9.81 0.10 7.81 0.19 13.66 0.14 12.59 0.30 12.80 0.12

112 Fluspirilene 9.93 0.14 5.82 0.11 11.49 0.43 8.73 0.07 11.52 0.45 82.05 0.17 79.18 0.34 12.17 0.12

113 Fluvoxamine 2.45 0.12 10.25 0.19 5.43 0.60 5.77 0.18 8.00 0.27 12.70 0.22 11.37 0.49 1.92 0.21

114 Formoterol 10.11 0.13 12.50 0.14 14.19 0.33 14.95 0.08 5.28 0.21 12.96 0.15 10.81 0.31 11.58 0.06

115 Furosemide 6.44 0.13 10.65 0.15 14.27 0.43 5.71 0.13 6.74 0.12 8.10 0.17 8.26 0.30 9.40 0.13

116 Gabapentin 1.53 0.64 4.97 3.18 6.66 3.74 3.31 2.68 2.20 7.83 4.91 3.35 7.25 8.42 2.95 4.00

117 Guaifenesin 6.26 0.13 9.26 0.17 14.84 0.38 3.50 0.12 5.87 0.27 10.90 0.13 13.83 0.29 5.85 0.13

118 Halcinonide 12.69 0.21 10.57 0.14 14.23 0.40 10.15 0.10 13.01 0.19 14.84 0.16 11.76 0.28 12.10 0.20

119 Haloperidol 4.20 0.19 7.09 0.14 11.01 0.47 5.51 0.10 8.64 0.17 12.78 0.16 9.98 0.39 7.58 0.22

120 Hordenin 2.87 0.13 8.87 0.16 13.97 0.61 9.08 0.12 3.09 0.15 11.57 0.13 14.84 0.61 7.36 0.14

121 Hydrocortisone 7.38 0.13 8.12 0.24 9.05 0.29 11.11 0.23 9.23 0.17 13.97 0.19 13.43 0.39 6.61 0.18



122 Hydroxy Detomidine 8.03 0.16 9.69 0.14 13.78 0.51 14.89 0.12 3.48 0.21 13.12 0.26 13.13 0.31 6.20 0.13

123 Hydroxy Homosildenafil 13.41 0.21 12.85 0.16 18.49 0.31 13.15 0.22 6.57 0.11 14.39 0.12 29.62 0.25 14.05 0.19

124 Hydroxy Lidocaine 7.17 0.12 7.72 0.16 10.30 0.30 4.39 0.14 5.40 0.18 9.39 0.15 14.18 0.27 7.21 0.20

125 Hydroxyflutamide 4.10 0.12 4.58 0.16 6.18 0.32 5.47 0.13 4.73 0.20 9.72 0.17 8.00 0.22 5.81 0.09

126 Hydroxyzine 2.53 0.27 8.80 0.17 14.50 0.31 8.57 0.20 8.01 0.15 11.63 0.12 10.83 0.27 10.09 0.09

127 Imidapril 7.35 0.14 9.77 0.14 13.90 0.24 4.88 0.14 5.97 0.14 12.98 0.24 13.12 0.06 6.74 0.12

128 Imipramine 4.92 0.11 6.26 0.17 7.66 0.54 3.59 0.16 7.13 0.22 14.04 0.12 14.02 0.49 8.86 0.22

129 Indoprofen 5.78 0.10 5.37 0.17 12.69 0.24 3.98 0.12 5.51 0.20 11.60 0.22 11.92 0.24 5.32 0.12

130 Isothipendyl 5.96 0.12 6.38 0.13 14.35 0.38 6.39 0.21 6.19 0.25 13.58 0.12 13.14 0.31 8.03 0.09

131 Isoxicam-pos 9.78 0.13 11.01 0.43 12.71 0.43 5.61 0.18 6.50 0.18 5.42 0.22 9.20 0.24 5.02 0.12

132 Isoxsuprine 4.64 0.17 3.77 0.13 10.22 0.22 3.02 0.11 11.32 0.21 12.80 0.18 14.16 0.31 5.84 0.09

133 Ketamine 5.73 0.12 12.91 0.16 3.53 0.30 10.19 0.14 6.74 0.19 107.75 0.14 19.70 0.27 103.93 0.21

134 Ketoprofen 9.83 0.12 9.75 0.17 12.46 0.33 9.67 0.12 3.45 0.16 12.43 0.13 13.90 0.34 8.90 0.13

135 Lamotrigine 8.80 0.12 10.29 0.17 13.48 0.18 9.94 0.12 4.07 0.19 11.26 0.14 11.77 0.28 10.32 0.13

136 Levomepromazine 8.02 0.14 4.71 0.11 11.61 0.47 4.57 0.10 6.58 0.21 20.81 0.17 24.35 0.68 4.01 0.11

137 Lidocaine 5.03 0.12 7.49 0.16 6.00 0.14 6.12 0.15 4.77 0.21 10.16 0.12 11.44 0.28 7.76 0.19

138 Loratadine 3.51 0.11 8.17 0.16 13.65 0.28 6.92 0.13 7.22 0.08 13.09 0.14 14.20 0.25 9.40 0.19

139 Mabuterol 4.22 0.15 4.83 0.25 4.83 0.25 4.52 0.70 8.11 0.26 5.89 0.13 8.91 0.57 5.55 0.09

140 Mapenterol 5.41 0.11 4.36 0.18 9.17 0.46 3.81 0.10 5.15 0.13 9.12 0.19 11.12 0.32 8.62 0.14

141 Meclofenamic Acid 9.36 0.30 12.28 0.11 8.72 0.21 7.19 0.07 6.26 0.10 9.16 0.18 11.56 0.31 4.86 0.10

142 Medetomidine 5.51 0.11 5.12 0.14 4.29 0.39 8.61 0.11 4.68 0.22 11.68 0.19 13.53 0.31 11.11 0.10

143 Meldonium 10.29 1.45 7.10 0.69 6.17 0.99 6.39 0.88 5.19 0.71 9.79 1.22 12.87 1.36 9.71 1.56

144 Meloxicam 8.67 0.13 14.33 0.19 14.99 0.34 14.72 0.12 6.09 0.18 11.44 0.23 11.27 0.28 12.38 0.13

145 Memantine 2.95 0.48 11.13 1.01 6.21 1.94 14.37 0.61 0.97 0.40 7.19 0.85 3.20 1.82 7.67 0.46

146 Mephentermine 4.05 0.30 9.83 0.48 21.33 1.15 12.97 0.28 9.03 0.32 8.52 0.44 63.76 1.16 13.09 0.27

147 Mepivacaine 5.08 0.12 5.03 0.13 7.86 0.22 2.79 0.12 8.38 0.19 11.27 0.18 13.35 0.08 6.88 0.09

148 Methadone 4.78 0.07 4.09 0.40 5.57 0.83 4.51 0.25 6.12 0.16 6.23 0.14 14.74 0.66 10.58 0.43



149 Methapyrilene 4.58 0.11 4.01 0.15 4.05 0.36 9.24 0.16 7.59 0.24 11.51 0.17 10.14 0.28 9.06 0.10

150 Methocarbamol 8.75 0.25 7.56 0.17 13.41 0.38 4.46 0.12 5.64 0.15 11.32 0.14 7.78 0.29 4.94 0.14

151 Moexipril 6.14 0.19 9.98 0.19 14.68 0.16 13.13 0.12 8.08 0.11 12.88 0.26 14.29 0.26 5.74 0.09

152 Morphine 5.15 0.21 5.94 0.19 7.00 0.30 5.28 0.15 12.24 0.19 13.24 0.19 12.81 0.25 9.10 0.21

153 Morphine-3-glucuronide 6.83 0.37 8.67 0.19 7.43 0.55 7.19 0.10 5.02 0.66 11.94 0.19 13.20 0.39 7.72 0.24

154 Morphine-6-b-d -glukorinad 8.55 0.17 10.83 0.16 12.35 0.32 5.99 0.09 13.43 0.60 11.94 0.19 13.20 0.39 7.72 0.24

155 Metolazone 7.44 0.43 6.63 0.22 11.50 0.26 6.96 0.24 7.20 0.21 12.71 0.09 11.95 0.29 12.79 0.07

156 Nalorphine 8.49 0.09 6.73 0.16 7.94 0.32 6.80 0.15 11.55 0.18 11.57 0.22 13.47 0.30 6.93 0.09

157 Naproxen 11.88 0.14 8.57 0.25 7.55 0.29 8.32 0.24 6.98 0.18 14.24 0.23 10.52 0.29 11.12 0.19

158 N-desmethylvenlafaxine 5.41 0.20 7.85 0.19 12.50 0.62 4.39 0.18 12.19 0.09 8.00 0.65 13.54 1.36 4.99 0.25

159 Nebivolol 4.91 0.12 8.82 0.14 12.62 0.53 7.18 0.21 4.42 0.19 12.59 0.12 9.45 0.49 6.34 0.48

160 Niflumic Acid pos 3.79 0.12 14.11 0.28 14.02 0.22 14.13 0.12 7.67 0.17 2.66 0.17 4.39 0.29 3.95 0.09

161 Nimesulid 5.64 0.23 6.65 0.12 8.09 0.30 9.27 0.16 6.34 0.16 9.83 0.22 5.66 0.06 11.44 0.13

162 Nitrazepam 5.91 0.21 10.73 0.15 11.04 0.22 7.38 0.11 10.22 0.21 12.42 0.19 11.19 0.28 10.54 0.09

163 N-N-Dimethyltryptamine 13.11 0.12 7.80 0.24 8.40 0.86 7.16 0.21 8.07 0.24 10.11 0.08 10.81 0.56 5.71 0.09

164 Norfenfluramine 2.07 0.12 6.10 0.43 8.38 0.86 8.04 0.20 8.47 0.08 9.50 0.25 10.51 0.84 12.84 0.20

165 Norfentanyl 2.41 0.08 3.53 0.32 6.86 0.14 1.05 0.17 7.86 0.40 12.00 0.23 12.16 0.58 8.92 0.27

166 Norketamine 8.68 0.12 8.77 0.13 8.76 0.31 8.86 0.13 6.16 0.16 12.92 0.17 13.13 0.09 5.35 0.13

167 Normorphine 7.73 0.29 10.60 0.14 10.65 1.57 6.96 0.11 12.04 0.16 14.09 0.31 14.60 1.17 14.78 0.34

168 Norpethidine 3.16 0.30 5.47 0.57 5.49 1.10 7.72 0.21 6.20 0.43 3.49 0.06 3.49 0.06 3.49 0.06

169 Nortriptyline 2.26 0.12 3.05 0.22 3.88 1.07 2.30 0.11 4.10 0.12 2.64 0.15 12.17 0.30 4.51 0.21

170 Oxazepam 4.11 0.12 11.81 0.16 10.58 0.30 4.69 0.14 6.37 0.19 11.07 0.15 10.15 0.27 7.79 0.20

171 Oxprenolol 4.43 0.31 2.24 0.31 4.13 0.70 2.70 0.27 7.19 0.35 9.37 0.30 11.90 0.78 7.35 0.22

172 Pemoline 2.78 0.44 7.61 0.18 12.03 0.68 3.07 0.15 4.40 0.53 8.87 0.15 10.03 0.68 2.53 0.21

173 Pentoxifylline 10.48 0.25 7.35 0.20 14.50 0.30 5.03 0.15 4.23 0.15 14.63 0.14 13.81 0.29 6.91 0.14

174 Perindopril 4.44 0.14 10.53 0.18 10.30 0.16 8.88 0.15 7.33 0.30 9.14 0.15 14.61 0.31 5.23 0.06

175 Perindoprilat 9.22 0.08 9.67 0.45 10.91 1.39 10.43 0.74 8.03 0.44 10.79 0.48 14.42 0.26 7.31 0.30



176 Phenacetin 1.36 0.49 2.60 0.20 10.09 0.46 4.83 0.17 3.85 0.13 14.37 0.21 12.91 0.29 14.21 0.07

177 Piroxicam 11.47 0.18 8.57 0.18 11.35 0.43 7.71 0.18 7.01 0.15 13.02 0.25 14.78 0.24 8.07 0.26

178 Prazepam 5.62 0.19 13.00 0.12 9.55 0.22 8.67 0.07 5.00 0.08 12.11 0.17 12.90 0.33 7.69 0.10

179 Prednisolone 10.02 0.19 7.26 0.11 8.51 0.29 4.64 0.09 3.36 0.15 8.51 0.21 9.93 0.28 11.90 0.15

180 Prednisone 10.57 0.12 14.62 0.10 8.24 0.34 8.93 0.17 4.57 0.17 12.27 0.19 13.69 0.29 6.78 0.13

181 Pregabalin ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.84 1.99 4.86 1.11 6.45 1.20 3.59 1.48

182 Probenecid-pos 5.76 0.10 10.03 0.20 10.96 0.30 9.95 0.15 4.80 0.18 8.08 0.18 11.86 0.25 7.06 0.22

183 Procaine 9.36 0.26 10.15 0.24 12.78 0.29 5.98 0.20 14.53 0.24 9.26 0.11 13.10 0.26 11.49 0.18

184 Promazine 9.25 0.14 2.55 0.17 3.85 0.56 4.91 0.19 6.38 0.25 18.15 0.13 28.28 0.40 4.21 0.17

185 Propionyl promazine 7.58 0.16 4.39 0.15 9.53 0.52 2.77 0.19 4.28 0.23 19.42 0.13 28.67 0.46 8.47 0.20

186 Propranolol 5.90 0.25 4.55 0.49 3.83 0.90 3.33 0.20 5.90 0.29 8.19 0.28 8.84 0.85 6.77 0.23

187 Pyrilamine 4.83 0.31 9.00 0.16 5.62 0.40 5.56 0.14 5.47 0.18 7.77 0.15 9.68 0.36 7.36 0.10

188 Quinapril 6.58 0.20 8.77 0.19 9.73 0.22 6.27 0.11 7.56 0.13 12.54 0.21 13.86 0.04 9.19 0.09

189 Quinaprilat 5.46 0.24 6.96 0.20 13.08 0.29 9.05 0.19 9.06 0.25 14.49 0.21 13.99 0.31 8.00 0.18

190 Quinidine 5.59 0.15 5.61 0.18 3.29 0.56 7.27 0.20 8.96 0.21 10.65 0.17 10.48 0.36 7.61 0.10

191 Ramipril 6.43 0.14 7.89 0.20 6.52 0.33 9.67 0.18 4.25 0.23 14.67 0.15 8.39 0.25 9.07 0.22

192 Ramiprilat 2.81 0.24 8.42 0.26 13.97 0.26 9.64 0.16 12.44 0.15 7.79 0.19 10.78 0.26 7.53 0.15

193 Ranitidine 10.32 0.21 12.03 0.29 11.03 0.23 11.31 0.16 7.00 0.27 12.73 0.23 11.68 0.40 11.50 0.21

194 Ritalinic acid 4.16 0.12 7.48 0.15 9.05 0.45 2.55 0.13 7.32 0.18 9.00 0.29 8.33 0.23 4.74 0.12

195 Romifidine 4.30 0.13 6.61 0.17 9.09 0.40 6.95 0.12 6.02 0.15 13.42 0.14 10.24 0.28 11.37 0.13

196 Salbutamol 7.28 0.27 6.67 0.15 12.05 0.60 4.47 0.12 10.72 0.24 11.40 0.17 10.04 0.36 4.87 0.17

197 Salicylic Acid 11.20 1.28 5.69 1.33 9.98 3.54 2.18 1.55 4.33 0.49 13.48 1.22 7.20 0.46 10.92 0.46

198 Scopolamine 4.94 0.09 8.27 0.14 13.71 0.33 1.80 0.14 9.19 0.20 11.18 0.24 12.85 0.06 6.01 0.12

199 Sertraline 4.15 0.17 7.02 0.30 4.86 0.80 7.84 0.23 5.66 0.10 12.16 0.24 13.17 0.62 4.38 0.17

200 Sildenafil 10.59 0.12 8.04 0.14 4.96 0.31 3.76 0.13 6.00 0.22 12.24 0.18 11.40 0.22 10.96 0.09

201 Stanozolol 4.70 0.24 7.65 0.14 6.88 0.39 5.06 0.10 6.59 0.18 10.65 0.15 13.58 0.32 3.44 0.09

202 Sufentanyl 2.22 0.12 4.61 0.16 13.78 0.31 3.02 0.13 6.13 0.19 13.12 0.12 6.36 0.25 6.57 0.16



203 Sulindac 13.84 0.14 14.74 0.16 9.73 0.35 12.42 0.11 6.00 0.22 11.84 0.14 14.75 0.30 11.28 0.13

204 Temazepam 4.50 0.12 3.61 0.16 6.54 0.30 6.52 0.14 9.59 0.19 14.84 0.14 12.21 0.27 12.49 0.17

205 Temocaprilat 10.77 0.13 9.16 0.18 11.59 0.30 13.89 0.18 5.26 0.12 13.36 0.23 14.30 0.35 5.59 0.24

206 Tenoxicam 4.94 0.10 7.72 0.15 14.26 0.35 5.71 0.13 5.67 0.10 12.19 0.21 12.19 0.31 6.94 0.18

207 Testosterone 12.87 0.17 10.99 0.18 3.07 0.30 5.63 0.19 9.36 0.08 12.64 0.09 14.04 0.29 9.93 0.08

208 Testosterone propionate 6.06 0.25 6.74 0.13 4.19 0.45 7.04 0.16 3.81 0.18 8.60 0.13 14.20 0.34 8.16 0.10

209 Testosterone enanthate 9.27 0.31 17.11 0.12 10.01 0.74 20.17 0.11 4.32 0.15 9.68 0.11 12.40 0.67 9.94 0.10

210 Tiletamine 5.59 0.27 6.99 0.17 5.10 0.23 8.95 0.14 8.58 0.18 9.95 0.13 12.86 0.35 9.41 0.09

211 Timolol 3.95 0.28 3.32 0.23 3.67 0.63 4.31 0.27 8.42 0.33 7.93 0.20 12.06 0.51 7.65 0.22

212 Tixocortol Pivalate 11.52 0.15 4.84 0.16 5.95 0.37 10.18 0.21 8.06 0.26 10.21 0.15 15.00 0.31 4.91 0.09

213 Tolmetin 9.72 0.14 6.01 0.17 6.58 0.20 9.20 0.12 2.45 0.16 11.95 0.25 10.71 0.27 10.35 0.07

214 Torsemid 7.55 0.11 9.56 0.17 11.87 0.24 7.46 0.11 9.23 0.20 7.39 0.13 14.62 0.27 6.79 0.12

215 Tramadol 5.80 0.27 4.18 0.59 5.02 1.31 7.36 0.42 5.36 0.31 14.58 0.37 14.61 1.21 7.34 0.25

216 Trandolapril 5.16 0.12 12.66 0.15 12.06 0.22 2.51 0.11 10.35 0.19 10.10 0.21 13.51 0.28 10.69 0.09

217 Trandolaprilat 6.51 0.18 13.79 0.16 14.48 0.22 14.56 0.12 11.69 0.15 11.08 0.14 7.07 0.29 8.23 0.13

218 Triamcinolone acetonide 10.26 0.25 13.87 0.16 13.24 0.31 12.02 0.17 6.12 0.19 12.32 0.14 14.24 0.34 13.98 0.06

219 Triamcinolone hexacetonide 7.01 0.18 10.75 0.15 7.36 0.38 13.14 0.14 12.80 0.18 10.46 0.17 11.72 0.44 4.71 0.23

220 Triazolam 5.98 0.21 12.47 0.16 14.47 0.26 10.09 0.17 3.58 0.22 14.50 0.12 11.66 0.25 13.95 0.19

221 Tripelennamine 4.29 0.15 6.42 0.12 5.87 0.30 7.16 0.14 7.76 0.21 8.99 0.12 10.33 0.30 9.00 0.10

222 Tuaminoheptane ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.95 0.24 54.27 0.74 31.09 1.69 20.82 0.26

223 Tulobuterol 4.62 0.11 5.40 0.25 4.01 0.73 8.80 0.12 8.05 0.24 10.07 0.25 9.73 0.59 8.55 0.26

224 Valdecoxib 7.20 0.11 7.73 0.18 12.48 0.32 9.77 0.23 6.39 0.17 1.62 0.19 13.70 0.25 5.64 0.23

225 Valsartan 14.15 0.13 7.83 0.29 10.02 0.23 12.59 0.26 7.60 0.23 11.02 0.13 10.67 0.28 13.54 0.14

226 Vardenafil 11.38 0.25 9.90 0.18 12.07 0.30 9.80 0.22 10.01 0.11 14.12 0.17 8.94 0.08 8.20 0.08

227 Xipamide 14.98 0.10 9.25 0.18 10.03 0.43 7.16 0.18 5.31 0.18 13.72 0.25 14.38 0.24 9.91 0.26

228 Xylazine 4.96 0.20 1.87 0.18 4.69 0.60 4.94 0.20 7.54 0.35 14.03 1.28 14.43 1.15 9.36 0.22

229 Zilpaterol 10.24 0.12 6.07 0.22 12.61 0.40 2.96 0.15 6.62 0.19 11.94 0.26 10.48 0.35 5.39 0.22



230 Zolazepam 5.79 0.13 10.57 0.16 13.02 0.23 5.52 0.12 5.94 0.24 8.11 0.19 12.51 0.26 8.39 0.09

231 Zolpidem 5.87 0.09 13.04 0.13 12.92 0.22 8.98 0.11 3.14 0.19 12.52 0.11 13.27 0.30 11.98 0.09

232 Zomepirac 9.17 0.13 13.71 0.21 11.74 0.34 13.69 0.19 8.91 0.17 12.93 0.15 10.13 0.27 12.01 0.23


